

69424-3

69424-3

No. 69424-3-1

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

TAN-E, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, KING HAIN LIN, an individual, TSUN-HAIN LIN, an individual; WEN-YEN LIN and YEH-YOAN CHENG LIN and their marital community,

Appellants,

v.

CHRISTOPHER KOH and DAVID KOH, as trustees of CD TRUST, a Trust organized and existing under the laws of the State of Washington

Respondents.

CO. 111 4-11-11
NO. 69424-3-1
I/AUG 11 10:51 AM '11

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Richard A. Bersin, WSBA #7178
Law Office of Richard A. Bersin
777 108th Avenue NE, Suite 1900
Bellevue, WA 98004
Telephone: (425) 460-0090

Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	- 1 -
II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	4
A. The Parties	4
B. Development of Tan-E Properties.....	4
C. CD Trust’s Loans to Tan-E and Lins	5
D. CD Trust’s Breach of Withdrawal Agreement.....	8
E. CD Trust’s Foreclosure Action	10
1. Breach of Contract.....	11
2. Misrepresentation/Fraud.....	11
3. Breach of Duty of Good Faith.....	11
4. Unjust Enrichment.....	12
5. Consumer Protection Act Violations.....	12
F. Trial Court Decisions	12
1. Summary Judgment Order Regarding Lot A	13
2. Dismissal of Claims Against Lot 1 of TJ Square	13
3. Summary Judgment on May 1, 2007 Note.....	13
4. Denial of Summary Judgment of Interest Claim.....	14
5. Summary Judgment Dismissing Counterclaims.....	14
6. Voluntary Dismissal of Interest Claim on Second Loan	15

7. Denial of Motions for Attorney’s Fees.....	15
8. Judgment	16
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. Summary of Argument.....	16
B. The Court of Appeals Reviews Summary Judgments De Novo, As A Pure Question Of Law.....	17
C. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on the May 1, 2007 Note Because There Are Genuine Issues of Material Fact Regarding Affirmative Defenses and Setoffs	18
1. CD Trust Failed to Present Evidence to Defeat Relevant Affirmative Defenses on Summary Judgment	19
2. CD Trust Breached its Duty of Good Faith.....	22
3. There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact Regarding Waiver and Estoppel Preclude Summary Judgment	24
4. CD Trust Should Not Recover Default Interest for the Period to April 30, 2008	27
D. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment and Dismissing Counterclaims Despite Issues of Material Fact.....	28
1. CD Trust Breached the Withdrawal Agreement by Failing to Release \$700,000 in Loan Funds	29
2. Defendants’ Breach of Contract Claim is Not Barred By a Three-Year Statute of Limitations	31
3. The Statute of Frauds Does Not Apply	33
4. The Second Loan Was Supported by Consideration.....	34

5. There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact Regarding the loan Agreement and the Breach of Contract Claim.....	36
6. CD Trust is Estopped From Taking Inconsistent Positions on the Loan and Withdrawal Agreement.....	38
7. CD Trust Can Be Held Liable For Breach of an Oral Promise to Loan Funds Under Promissory Estoppel.....	38
E. There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact Regarding Counterclaims for Fraud and Misrepresentation	40
F. Defendants' Counterclaim for Breach of Good Faith Duties is Supported by Evidence and Applicable Law	42
G. CD Trust Has Been Unjustly Enriched	43
H. The CPA Claims Are Based on Unfair and Deceptive Lending Practices that Affect the Public Interest.....	43
I. Appellants Are Entitled to Recover Attorney's Fees	46
V. CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allis-Chalmers v. N. Bonneville</i> , 113 Wn.2d at 112, 775 P.2d 953	32
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963)	36
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Const. Co. v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn. 2d 816 P.2d 986, 994 (1994)	26
<i>Cavell v. Hughes</i> , 29 Wn.App.536, 539, 629 P.2d 927 (1981).....	23
<i>Crown Plaza Corp. v. Synapse Software Systems, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.App 795, 962 P.2d 824 (1997)	37
<i>Davis v. Browne</i> , 20 Wn.2d 219, 147 P.2d 263 (1944)	35
<i>Donald Murphy Contractors v. King County</i> , 112 Wn.App. 192, 197, 49 P.3d 912 (2002)	23
<i>Duckoworth v. Langland</i> , 95Wn.App.1, 988 P.2d 967 (1998)	36
<i>Edmonson v. Popchoi</i> , 155 Wn.App. 376, 228 p.3d 780 (2010).....	24
<i>Failor's Pharmacy v. DSHS</i> , 125 Wn.2d 488, 493, 886 P.2d 147 (1994)	18
<i>Farm Crop Energy, Inc. v. Old Nat' Bank</i> , 38 Wn.App. 50, 52, 685 P.2d 1097 (1984)	39
<i>Farmer' Straw Gas Producer Co.</i> 140 Wash. 482, 249 P. 984 (1926)	40
<i>Flower v. T.R.A. Industries, Inc.</i> 127 Wn.App. 13, 111 P.3d 1192 (2005)	41
<i>Garbell v. Tall's Travel Shop</i> , 17 Wn.App. 352, 354, 563 P.2d 211 (1977)	37

<i>Greaves v. Med. Imaging Sys. Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.App.894, 898, 862 P.2d 643 (1993)	34
<i>Gorge Lumber Co. v. Brazier Lumber Co.</i> , 6 Wn.App. 327, 493 P.2d 782 (1972)	24
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 780, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	43, 44
<i>Harmony at Madrona Park Owners Ass'n v. Madison Harmony Development, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.App. 345, 177 P.3d 755 (2008)	24
<i>Herzog Aluminum, Inc. v. General Am. Window Corp.</i> , 39 Wn.App. 188, 196-97, 692 P.2d 867 (1984)	46
<i>Interstate Production Credit Association v. MacHugh</i> , 61 Wn.App. 403, 410, 810 P.2d 535 (1991)	27
<i>Johansen v. Production Credit Association</i> , 378 N.W.2d 59 (Minn.Ct.App. 1985)	27
<i>Kessinger v. Anderson</i> , 31 Wn. 2d 157, 169, 196 P.2d 289, 296 (1948)	26
<i>Markov v. ABC Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 457 P.2d 535 (1969)	41
<i>King v. Clodfelter</i> , 10 Wn.App. 514, 518 P.2d 206 (Div. 1 1974)	38
<i>K.M.C. Co., Inc v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 752 (6 th Cir 1985)	23
<i>Mastro v. Kumakichi Corp.</i> 90 Wn.App. 157, 951 P.2d 817 (1998)	38
<i>Metropolitan Park Dist. of Tacoma v. Griffith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 425, 437, 723 P.2d 1093 (1986)	23
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 494, 519 P.2d 7 (1974). 852, 719 P.2d 98 (1986)	18
<i>Olsen v. Pesarik</i> , 118 Wn.App. 688, 77 P.3d 385 (2003)	32

<i>Peterson v. Johnson</i> , 20 Wash. 497, 55 P. 932 (1899).....	19
<i>Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Lewis County v. Washington Public Power Supply System</i> , 104 Wn.2d 353, 365, 705 P.2d 1195, 1205 (1985)	26
<i>Reeves v. McClain</i> , 56 Wn.App. 301, 783 P.2d 606 (1989)	46
<i>Reid v. Key bank of Southern Maine, Inc.</i> 831 F.2d 9(1 st Cir.1987).....	23
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 80 Wn.App.553, 912 P.2d 1028, amended, review granted 129 Wn.2d 1019, 919 P.2d 599)	46
<i>Sherwood B. Korssjoen, Inc. v. Heiman</i> , 52 Wn.App. 842, 852, 765 P.2d 301 (1988)	34
<i>Siebol</i> , 64 Wn.App. at 407(citing <i>Allis Chalmers Corp. v. City of N. Bonneville</i> , 113 Wn.2d 108, 112, 775 P.2d 953 (1989).....	20, 32
<i>Sprague v. Sumitomo Forestry Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 751, 762, 709 P.2d 1200 (1985)	41
<i>Standard Finance Co. v. Townsend</i> , 1 Wn.2d 274, 95 P.2d 786 (1939)	35
<i>Swenson v. Lowe</i> , 5 Wn.App. 186, 188, 486 P.2d 1120 (1971).....	20
<i>Thomas V. CJ Montag & Sons, Inc.</i> 54 Wn. 2d 20, 337 P.2d 1052 (1959)	36
<i>Verbeek Properties, LLC v. GreenCo Environmental, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.App. 82, 246 P.3d 205 (2010)	24
<i>Warren v. Wash. Trust Bank</i> , 19 Wn.App. 348, 363, 575 P.2d 1077 (1978)	33
<i>Willener v. Swetting</i> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986)	21
 <u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 4.84.330	47

RCW 19.36.110.....	34, 35
RCW 19.36.....	34
RCW 19.36.130.....	34, 35
RCW 19.36.140.....	34, 35
RCW 19.86.020.....	44
RCW 19.86.093(3)	45

Rules

CR 41.....	15
CR 56 (c).....	18
CR 59(b).....	14
